12/14/29	101234562	R SHEET
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pa	atents and Trademarks: Please reco	rd the attached original temments or copy there
1. Name of conveying party(ies) Chunjer C. Cheng and Keit	h F. Wood	Name and address of receiving party(ics) :
Additional name(s) of conveying party(iss) attaches 3. Nature of conveyance:	at Application CER FOR A DISC	Address: <u>920 Disc Drive</u>
Execution Date: February 23, 1999 1999		Scotts Valley State: CA ZIP: 95067
	Additional numbers attached? D	cution date of the application is: Patent No.(s) cs De No
5. Name and address of party to correspondence concerning d mailed:	Additional numbers attached? D	
5. Name and address of party to correspondence concerning d mailed: Name:Bill D. McCarthy	Additional numbers attached? D Y o whom 6. ocument should be	Total number of applications and patents
S. Name and address of party to correspondence concerning d mailed:     Name:	Additional numbers attached? D Y o whom 6. locument should be	Total number of applications and patents involved:
S. Name and address of party to correspondence concerning d mailed:     Name:	Additional numbers attached? D Y p whom locument should be 7: 7: 8.	Total number of applications and patents involved: 
Name and address of party to correspondence concerning d mailed: Name:	Additional numbers attached? D Y p whom locument should be 7: 7: 8.	Total number of applications and patents involved: 

Serial No. 09/187,775 Filed November 6, 1998

EXPRESS MAIL RECEIPT NO.: (Joint) SEAGATE

> Docket No. 22483 SEA 2586

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we Chunjer C. Cheng and Keith F. Wood are the joint inventors of an invention in <u>COMPOSITE DISC SPACER FOR A DISC DRIVE</u>, for which we have executed an application for United States Letters Patent; and

WHEREAS, Seagate Technology, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware and having a place of business at Scotts Valley, California, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and said invention, as well as any and all applications for Letters Patents and Inventor's Certificates which may be filed on said invention in any country or countries, as well as any and all Letters Patents and Inventor's Certificates which may be granted on any such application.

NOW. THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Seagate Technology, Inc., its successors and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under said invention and said application, and any and all Letters Patents which may be granted for said invention and/or on said application, including all extensions, continuations, divisions and reissues thereof, and our right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Inter-American Convention relating to Inventions, Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other convention, treaty or reciprocal agreement to which the United States is a party concerning priority in inventions, patents, designs, inventor's certificates, industrial property or industrial models. and any and all applications for Letters Patent or Inventor's Certificate which has heretofore or may hereafter be filed on said invention in any country or countries, as well as any and all Letters Patents and Inventor's Certificates which may be granted on any such application, including all extensions, continuations, divisions, reissues and renewals thereof; the same to be held and enjoyed by Seagate Technology, Inc. for its own use and behoof and for the use and behoof of its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment not been made:

AND we covenant that we have not and will not execute any instrument or take any action contrary to this assignment, nor encumber the title of Seagate Technology, Inc., in, to and under said invention, applications, Letters Patents and Inventor's Certificates, and that we have the right to execute this instrument;

N:\wpfiles\Seagate\22400 Files\22483\Assignment.wpd

Page 1 of 3

## PATENT REEL: 010456 FRAME: 0507

AND we, and each of us, hereby covenant and agree to keep Seagate Technology, Inc. advised of our current residence addresses, and we, and each of us, or our executors, administrators, representatives or assigns, will execute all papers, make all rightful oaths. and do all acts deemed by Seagate Technology, Inc., its successors and assigns, necessary or desirable in any proceeding concerning any of said applications or Letters Patents or Inventor's Certificates, including, but not limited to, proceedings for the procurement or enforcement of Letters Patents for said invention, or for the reissue, renewal or extension thereof, at the expense of Seagate Technology, Inc., but without charge to Seagate Technology, Inc., its successors and assigns.

We hereby request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any official of any country foreign to the United States whose duty is to issue Letters Patents or Inventor's Certificates on applications as aforesaid, to issue Letters Patents or Inventor's Certificates to Seagate Technology, Inc. or its designee in accordance with this instrument.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment and sale.

Date: 2/23/49	Chunjer C. Change
Date:	Keith F. Wood, ASSIGNOR
STATE OF <u>CALIFORNIA</u> COUNTY OF <u>SANTA CLARA</u>	) ) \$\$. )
On this February 23 1997 befor	re me, <u>Kabel A Chaim</u> , Notary Public, Name and Title of Officer
personally appeared <u>Chunjer C. C</u> Chunjer C. C	neng, b personally known to

me - OR -  $\Box$  proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is an subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that ne/s) e/they executed the same in his/) er/their authorized capacity(ics), and that by his her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted. executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

MAREL A. CHEM Committeen #1006800 Notary Public -- Colliomia Banka Ciana County My Comm. Explose May 18,2000

N: wpfiles\Seagate\22400 Files\22483\Assignment.wpd

Page 2 of 3

PATENT REEL: 010456 FRAME: 0508

AND we, and each of us, hereby covenant and agree to keep Seagate Technology, Inc. advised of our current residence addresses, and we, and each of us, or our executors, administrators, representatives or assigns, will execute all papers, make all rightful oaths, and do all acts deemed by Seagate Technology, Inc., its successors and assigns, necessary or desirable in any proceeding concerning any of said applications or Letters Patents or Inventor's Certificates, including, but not limited to, proceedings for the procurement or enforcement of Letters Patents for said invention, or for the reissue, renewal or extension thereof, at the expense of Seagate Technology, Inc. but without charge to Seagate Technology, Inc., its successors and assigns.

We hereby request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any official of any country foreign to the United States whose duty is to issue Letters Patents or Inventor's Certificates on applications as aforesaid, to issue Letters Patents or Inventor's Certificates to Seagate Technology, Inc. or its designee in accordance with this instrument.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment and sale.

Date:		Chun	ier C.	Chang, ASSIGNOR	
Date: <u>02/20/0</u>	29	6	R	Jood, ASSIGNOR	7
STATE OF			)	35.	
COUNTY OF	at min or tem The second s	-	)	<b>30.</b> <sup>1</sup> - marce at	
On this	(Date)	before me,		Name and Title of Officer	<u> </u>
personally appeared	Churde	r C Chang		, D personally kn	own to

Chunjer C. Cheng

me - OR -  $\Box$  proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seai.

Signature of Notary

N:\wpfiles\Seagate\22400 Files\22483\Assignment.wpd

Page 2 of 3

PATENT REEL: 010456 FRAME: 0509

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	) ) SS.
COUNTY OF <u>SANTH CLACH</u>	11 n L a sar a MOTREY BUDG
On this <u>France y 20 / 999</u> (Dec)	before me, U. A. KURERT, A MOTHEY PUBLIC

personally appeared  $\underline{KFITH} F Wood$ , personally known to Keith P. Wood

me - OR - Exproved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.



D. a. Kubert

N::wpfiles\Seagate\22400 Files\22483\Assignment.wpd

Page 3 of 3

## PATENT REEL: 010456 FRAME: 0510

**RECORDED: 12/14/1999**